

IN THE  
**Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

KAREN HOWSAM, individually and as Trustee  
for the E. Richard Howsam, Jr. Irrevocable Life  
Insurance Trust dated May 14, 1982

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRIAL LAWYERS  
FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE AND AARP  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Deborah M. Zuckerman  
AARP Foundation

Michael R. Schuster  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
202/434-2060  
(Counsel for AARP)

F. Paul Bland, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael J. Quirk  
Trial Lawyers for Public  
Justice, P.C.  
1717 Massachusetts Ave.,  
NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202/797-8600  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT	
<b>THE COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR IN DECIDING THIS CASE THAT THE FAA REQUIRES COURTS TO RESOLVE DISPUTES OVER THE EXISTENCE AND VALIDITY OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS . . . .</b>	
<b>A. The FAA’s Text and the Decisions of this Court Demonstrate that Courts Always Must Determine the Existence of a Valid Agreement to Arbitrate</b> .....	9
<b>B. The Weight of Authority <i>Post-First Options</i> Continues to Support the Requirement that Courts Alone Determine the Existence and Enforceability of Arbitration Agreements</b> .....	14
<b>C. This Court’s Decisions Grounding the FAA in Contract Law Provide a Base Level of Fairness for Parties with Limited Choice Regarding Arbitration</b> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- American Gen. Fin., Inc. v. Branch*, 793 So.2d  
So.2d 738 (Ala. 2000), *cert. denied*, 122  
S. Ct. 342 (Oct. 9, 2001) (No. 01-1934) ..... 3-4
- AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Communications Workers  
of Am.*, 475 U.S. 643 (1986) ..... 11-12
- Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Sys., Inc.*, 913 F. Supp. 826  
(S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff'd*, 110 F.3d 892 (2<sup>d</sup>  
Cir. 1997) ..... 15-16
- Berger v. Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc.*, 942 F. Supp.  
963 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 16
- Berkley v. H&R Block Eastern Tax Servs, Inc.*,  
30 S.W.3d 341 (Tenn. App. 2000),  
*appeal denied* (Nov. 6, 2000), *cert.  
denied*, 532 U.S. 971 (2001) ..... 4, 17-18
- Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto*,  
517 U.S. 681 (1996) ..... 19
- Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v.  
Waffle House, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 279,  
122 S. Ct. 754 (2002) ..... 20
- First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan*,  
514 U.S. 938 (1995) ..... *passim*

<i>Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	19
<i>Gourley v. Yellow Transp., LLC</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2001) .....	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. of Ala. v. Wampler</i> , 749 So.2d 409 (Ala. 1999) .....	16
<i>In re Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 S.W.3d 571 (Tex. 1999) .....	18
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	19
<i>Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Barger</i> , 773 So.2d 454 (Ala. 2000) .....	16
<i>Perry v. Hyundai Am., Inc.</i> , 744 So.2d 859 (Ala. 1999) .....	18
<i>Prevot v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 F. Supp.2d 937 (S.D. Tex. 2001) .....	3, 16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	7, 8, 10-11, 14

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) . . . . .	9, 20

## Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	7, 10, 11
9 U.S.C. § 3 . . . . .	7, 10
9 U.S.C. § 4 . . . . .	7, 9-10
Labor-Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185 . . . . .	11

## Law Reviews

Comment, <i>Prima Paint to First Options: The Supreme Court's Procrustean Approach to the Federal Arbitration Act and Fraud</i> , 38 HOUS. L. REV. 335 (2001) . . . . .	17
Archibald Cox, <i>Reflections Upon Labor Arbitration</i> , 72 HARV. L. REV. 1482 (1959) . . . . .	17
Note, <i>Tripping on the Threshold: Federal Courts' Failure to Observe Controlling State Law Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 51 DUKE L. J. 521 (2001) . . . . .	16-17
